



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----X  
GEORGE GRAYSON, :  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 v. : Civil Action No. 5051-CC  
 :  
 IMAGINATION STATION, INC., and :  
 RICHARD H. COLLINS, :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
-----X

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF'S VERIFIED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ROSENTHAL MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.  
Norman M. Monhait (#1040)  
919 Market Street, Suite 1401  
Citizens Bank Center  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 656-4433  
*Attorneys for Defendants*

OF COUNSEL:

Brian N. Hail  
Demarron A. Berkley  
GRUBER HURST JOHANSEN HAIL  
Fountain Place  
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 2500  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(214) 855-6800

May 12, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 6

**I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD A BASIS FOR DERIVATIVE RELIEF.**..... 7

**A. Plaintiff Failed To Plead Facts Sufficient To Demonstrate That Demand On iStation’s Board Of Directors To Bring Such Claims Should Be Excused As Futile** ..... 7

**B. Plaintiff Failed To Comply With Rule 23.1(b) Despite Defendants’ Bringing The Issue To His Attention In Their Previous Motion To Dismiss.**..... 10

**II. COUNT III ASSERTS A DERIVATIVE CLAIM.**..... 11

**III. COUNT II IMPROPERLY REPACKAGES PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM IN FIDUCIARY LANGUAGE AND THEREFORE MUST BE DISMISSED.** ..... 12

**CONCLUSION** ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	8, 9
<i>Blue Chip Capital Fund II Ltd. P'ship v. Tubergen</i> , 906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	13
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	10
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	7
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Gale v. Bershad</i> , 1998 WL 118022 (Del. Ch.) .....	13
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch.) .....	12
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , 1996 WL 342093 (Del. Ch.) .....	10
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch.) .....	13
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch.) .....	9-10
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	6
<i>In re Lukens Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	2
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	10
<i>Madison Realty Co. v. AG ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch.) .....	13

<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1070 (Del. 2001) .....	6
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 2009 WL 1204346 (Del. Ch.) <i>aff'd</i> , 2010 WL 1320918 (Del.) .....	12
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 795 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	10
<i>Robotti &amp; Co., LLC v. Liddell</i> , 2010 WL 157474 (Del. Ch.) .....	7
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) .....	7

**Statutes**

Court of Chancery Rule 23.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1(b).....	<i>passim</i>
